

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BOOKER T. HUDSON, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHIGAN,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Michigan Court Of Appeals**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

DAVID A. MORAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY  
LAW SCHOOL  
471 W. Palmer Street  
Detroit, Michigan 48202  
(313) 577-4829

MICHAEL J. STEINBERG  
KARY L. MOSS  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN  
60 West Hancock Street  
Detroit, Michigan 48201  
(313) 578-6814

TIMOTHY O'TOOLE  
633 Indiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 628-1200

RICHARD D. KORN  
645 Griswold Street  
Suite 1717  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(313) 223-1000

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2611

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
ORDERS AND OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Evidence Found in a Home Following a Fourth Amendment Knock and Announce Violation Is Suppressible Fruit of the Illegal Entry.....	8
A. The Evidence Found Inside a Home Following a Knock and Announce Violation Is the Fruit of an Illegal Entry Because the Violation Renders the Entry Illegal...	8
1. This Court Has Long Recognized That a Knock and Announce Violation Renders the Entry Illegal and Requires Suppression of Evidence Seized from Inside the Home .....	9
2. This Court's More Recent Cases Confirm That a Knock and Announce Violation Renders Unreasonable the Search and Seizure That Follow the Entry .....	12
B. The Evidence Found Inside a Home Following a Knock and Announce Violation Is Not Subject to a <i>Per Se</i> Inevitable Discovery Exception .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Inevitable Discovery Requires Proof That the Evidence Would Have Been Found Through a Source Independent of the Violation .....	18
2. Since There Is No Independent Source When Officers Immediately Enter and Seize Evidence After Violating the Knock and Announce Requirement, the Inevitable Discovery Doctrine Is Inapplicable .....	22
3. The Michigan Supreme Court Distorted the Inevitable Discovery Doctrine by Interpreting the “Worse Position” Language in <i>Nix</i> To Require the Admission of Any Evidence the Police <i>Could Have</i> Obtained Lawfully .....	27
4. Remedies Other Than Exclusion Will Not Deter Police Officers from Committing Knock and Announce Violations ....	34
CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Aponte Matos v. Toledo Davila</i> , 135 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Ayeni v. Mottola</i> , 35 F.3d 680 (2d Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	19
<i>Buss v. Quigg</i> , No. 01-CV-3908, 2002 WL 31262060 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 9, 2002).....	37
<i>City of Bismarck v. Glass</i> , 581 N.W.2d 474 (N.D. Ct. App. 1998).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Jimenez</i> , 780 N.E.2d 2 (Mass. 2002).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Rudisill</i> , 622 A.2d 397 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	16
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	31, 32
<i>District of Columbia v. Mancouso</i> , 778 A.2d 270 (D.C. 2001).....	17
<i>Doran v. Eckold</i> , 409 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	39
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	34
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	31
<i>Garza v. State</i> , 632 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 2001).....	17
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Deep East Texas Regional Narcotics Trafficking Task Force</i> , 379 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	30, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kellom v. State</i> , 849 So. 2d 391 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	16
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963) .....	24, 25, 38
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	30, 32
<i>Kornegay v. Cottingham</i> , 120 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	30
<i>Leaf v. Shelnut</i> , 400 F.3d 1070 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	39
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968) .....	31
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	36, 40
<i>Mazepink v. State</i> , 987 S.W.2d 648 (Ark.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 927 (1999) .....	16, 33
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990).....	11, 27
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Park v. Commonwealth</i> , 528 S.E.2d 172 (Va. Ct. App. 2000) .....	17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	11, 20, 24
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , 597 N.W.2d 53 (Mich. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1164 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Tate</i> , 753 N.E.2d 347 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001) .....	16
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> , 602 N.W.2d 376 (Mich. 1999) ...	4, 5, 16, 40
<i>Price v. State</i> , 93 S.W.3d 358 (Tex. App. 2002).....	16
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997) .....	13, 38, 41
<i>Sabbath v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 585 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984) ....	21, 22, 23, 30
<i>Sgro v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 206 (1932) .....	31
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	11, 24, 29, 30, 32
<i>State v. Anyan</i> , 104 P.3d 511 (Mont. 2004).....	17
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 957 P.2d 1014 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1998) .....	17
<i>State v. Harada</i> , 41 P.3d 174 (Haw. 2002).....	17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 775 A.2d 1273 (N.J. 2001).....	17
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 821 A.2d 922 (Md. 2003).....	16
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 836 S.W.2d 126 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1991).....	16
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 817 So. 2d 158 (La. Ct. App. 2002).....	17
<i>State v. Reynaga</i> , 5 P.3d 579 (N.M. Ct. App. 2000).....	17
<i>State v. Ricketts</i> , 981 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	17
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 733 N.E.2d 310 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Pontiac Police Officers</i> , No. 203002, 1999 WL 33446475 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 1999) .....	40
<i>Thompson v. Louisiana</i> , 469 U.S. 17 (1984) .....	31
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003) .....	15, 41
<i>United States v. Boatwright</i> , 822 F.2d 862 (9th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , 230 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Dice</i> , 200 F.3d 978 (6th Cir. 2000).....	4, 16, 25, 33
<i>United States v. Gallegos</i> , 314 F.3d 456 (10th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 314 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1075 (2003) .....	17, 40
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	41
<i>United States v. Marts</i> , 986 F.2d 1216 (8th Cir. 1993).....	16, 25, 33
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 758 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	31
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998).....	14, 26, 41
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 955 F.2d 207 (4th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	34, 36, 42
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	11, 12

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 3109 .....	9, 10, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	35



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1407(2)(c).....	39
Mich. Comp. Laws § 780.657 .....	35, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

6 Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment, § 11.4(a) (4th ed. 2004).....	18
--	----

## ORDERS AND OPINIONS BELOW

The Michigan Court of Appeals' May 1, 2001, order peremptorily reversing the trial court's decision to suppress the evidence found in Petitioner's home is unreported. Pet. App. 4. The Michigan Supreme Court's December 18, 2001, order denying Petitioner's application for leave to appeal from that order is reported as *People v. Hudson*, 639 N.W.2d 255 (Mich. 2001). Pet. App. 5.

The Michigan Court of Appeals' June 17, 2004, opinion affirming Petitioner's conviction is unreported. Pet. App. 1-2. The Michigan Supreme Court's January 31, 2005, order denying Petitioner's application for leave to appeal from that opinion is reported as *People v. Hudson*, 692 N.W.2d 385 (Mich. 2005). Pet. App. 3.
